## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO	5
COUNCIL SPONSOR: STEFANCIK/PRESIDEN	NT PROVIDED BY: FINANCE
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING RES RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLA	SIDENTIAL ANTI-DISPLACEMENT AND AN.
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Governm 2005 Louisiana Community Development Block G Sewer District #6's wastewater treatment facility in capacity, upgrade the main pump station and upgrade	the Abita community which will double its
WHEREAS, the LCDBG program requires Residential Anti-Displacement and Relocation Ass.	all grant recipients to adopt by resolution a istance Plan.
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREI Anti-Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan	BY RESOLVES to adopt the attached Residential
THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUI WAS AS FOLLOWS:	BMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY	, SECONDED BY
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED A 2005 AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.	ADOPTED ON THE DAY OF SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS
ATTEST:	STEVE STEFANCIK, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
DIANE HUESCHEN, COUNCIL CLERK	

## RESIDENTIAL ANTIDISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE CERTIFICATION

The St. Tammany Parish Government hereby certifies that it is following a residential antidisplacement and relocation assistance plan and that it will comply with the acquisition and relocation requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 as required under S570.606(a) and HUD implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 42; the requirements in S570.606(b) governing the residential antidisplacement and relocation assistance plan under Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; the relocation requirements of S505.606(c) governing displacement subject to Section 104(d) of the Act; and the relocation requirements of 505.606(d) governing optional relocation assistance under Section 105(a)(11) of the Act.

DATE	PRESIDENT

## RESIDENTIAL ANTIDISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN UNDER SECTION 104(d) OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED

The St. Tammany Parish Government will replace all occupied and vacant occupiable low/moderate-income dwelling units demolished or converted to a use other than as low/moderate-income housing as a direct result of activities assisted with funds provided under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended as described in 24 CFR 570.606(b)(1). St. Tammany Parish's Antidisplacement contact person is Sorola "Jody" Palmer, Director of Community Action Agency, who can be reached at (985) 646-2090.

All replacement housing will be provided within three years of the commencement of the demolition or rehabilitation relating to conversion. Before obligating or expending funds that will directly result in such demolition or conversion, the St. Tammany Parish Government will notify the public and submit to the Division of Administration the following information in writing:

- 1. A description of the proposed assisted activity;
- 2. The general location on a map and approximate number of dwelling units by size (number of rooms) that will be demolished or converted to a use other than low/moderate-income dwelling units as a direct result of the assisted activity;
- 3. A time schedule for the commencement and completion of the demolition or conversion;
- 4. The general location on a map and approximate number of dwelling units by size (number of bedrooms) that will be provided as replacement dwelling units;
- 5. The source of funding and a time schedule for the provision of replacement dwelling units; and
- 6. The basis for concluding that each replacement dwelling unit will remain in a low/moderate income unit for at least 10 years from the date of initial occupancy.

The St. Tammany Parish Government will provide relocation assistance, as described in 570.606(b)(2), to each low/moderate-income household displaced by the demolition of housing or by the conversion of a low/moderate-income dwelling to another use as a direct result of assisted activities.

Consistent with the goals and objectives of activities assisted under the Act, the St. Tammany Parish Government will take the following steps to minimize the displacement of persons from their homes;

- 1. All public facilities projects (water, sewer, gas, etc.) will be designed so that there will be no displacement of any residences or businesses;
- 2. No homes will be demolished that can be rehabilitated; and
- 3. There will be no displacement of any residential or business occupants on LCDBG projects.